

No. 22-5028

---

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

JEFFREY LICHTENSTEIN, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of  
Tennessee, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**  
**JEFFREY LICHTENSTEIN, ET AL.**

---

Jon M. Greenbaum  
Ezra Rosenberg  
Pooja Chaudhuri  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW

Danielle Lang  
Molly E. Danahy  
Jonathan Diaz  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

William H. Harbison  
Lisa Katherine Helton  
Christopher C. Sabis  
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT & HARBISON

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... viii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I. The District Court Failed to Properly Apply the Motion to Dismiss Standard..... 11

    II. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Law Infringes Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Speech Under the First Amendment..... 14

        A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Prohibited Conduct Is Expressive..... 14

            1. Courts Have Consistently Found Similar Conduct Expressive ..... 16

            2. The District Court’s Analysis Misapplied the Standard for Motions to Dismiss and the Test for Expressive Conduct .....22

        B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that Proposed Distribution of Absentee Ballot Applications is Core Political Speech .....28

    III. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Law Infringes on Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Association Rights .....30

    IV. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Law Cannot Survive *Meyer*’s Exacting Scrutiny .....33

    V. The Complaint Plausibly Pleads that the Law Also Fails Under the *Anderson-Burdick* Framework .....35

A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Law Imposes More than Minimal Burden on First Amendment Rights .....38

B. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Law is Not Justified by an Important State Interest.....40

CONCLUSION .....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....45

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....46

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....*passim*

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*, 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....32

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....18, 29, 33, 35

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....30, 33

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....*passim*

*California Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....21

*Calvary Christian Center v. City of Fredericksburg, Va.*,  
832 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Va. 2011).....27

*Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters*, 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008) .....21, 28, 34

*Coley v. Lucas County, Ohio*, 799 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2015).....40, 41

*Daunt v. Benson*, 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....36

*Daunt v. Benson*, 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....37, 41

*Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Board of Elections*, No. 1:20CV457, 2020  
WL 4484063 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2020) .....16

*DSCC v. Simon*, 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020).....17

*Emily’s List v. FEC*, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....30

*Feldman v. Arizona Secretary of State’s Office*, 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir.  
2016).....4, 19

*Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett*, 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) .....37

*Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett*, 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) .....36, 37

*Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis*, 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) .....11

*Heller v. Bedford Central School District*,  
665 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2016).....27

*Hernandez v. Woodard*, 714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....38

*Knight v. Montgomery County, Tenn.*,  
470 F. Supp. 3d 760 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) .....24

*Kohlman v. Village of Midlothian*, 833 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....24

*Laborers' Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Trust*,  
769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014) .....11

*Lawrence v. Chabot*, 182 F. App'x 442 (6th Cir. 2006).....27

*League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning*,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....19

*League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....19, 31

*League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....19, 29

*League of Women Voters v. Hargett*,  
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....18, 20, 27, 29, 31

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....22

*McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....33, 34, 35

*Meyer v. Grant*, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....*passim*

*National Association for Advancement of Colored People v.  
State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....31

*Ohio Council 8 American Federation of State v. Husted*,  
814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016) .....37

*Potts v. City of Lafayette, Ind.*, 121 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 1997).....24

*Priorities USA v. Nessel*, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....17

*Project Vote v. Blackwell*, 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....19, 31

*Ruff v. Long*, 111 F. Supp. 3d 639 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....24

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....14

*Scicchitano v. Mt. Carmel Area School District*,  
2011 WL 4498842 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2011) .....24

*Spence v. Washington*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....14, 26, 28

*Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc.*,  
821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016).....11

*Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....26

*Tennessee State Conference of the NAACP v. Hargett*,  
2021 WL 4441262 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2021) .....18

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....13, 14, 26

*Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue  
Shield*, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008).....11

*VoteAmerica v. Schwab*, No. 21-2253,  
2021 WL 5918918 (D. Kan. Dec. 15, 2021) .....16, 32

*Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen*, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....19

*Wesley v. Campbell*, 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015).....25

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

Tenn. Code § 2-6-202(c)(3) .....3, 34
